
STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
1 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER:           1983823 88525  O4

VENDOR ADDRESS:

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, INC
11208 JOHN GALT BLVD
OMAHA NE 68137-2320

THE CONTRACT PERIOD IS:

JANUARY 03, 2020 THROUGH NOVEMBER 19, 2027

THIS SERVICE CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED PER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE
THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN
MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Original/Bid Document 101648 O8

________________________________
BUYER

________________________________
MATERIEL ADMINISTRATOR

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003 20210628

Contract to supply and deliver Voting Systems and Support to the State of Nebraska as per the attached specifications for 
contract period January 3, 2020, through November 19, 2027. 

Vendor Contact:  Angie Frison
Phone:  402-968-8758
E-Mail:  angie.frison@essvote.com

(1/3/20 ml)

Amendment one (1) as attached. (3/17/20 ml)

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM AMENDMENT TWO (2) AS ATTACHED. (8/24/22 sc)

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM AMENDMENT THREE (3) AS ATTACHED.  (11/15/22 sc)

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

1 MODEL DS200 SCANNER 72.0000 EA 5,186.0000 373,392.00
with Internal Backup Battery, Plastic Ballot Box with Steel Door and e-Bin, Paper Roll, 
Initial Annual Firmware License, and One (1) Standard 4GB Memory Device

2 DS200 TOTE BIN 72.0000 EA 225.0000 16,200.00

3 DS200 STANDARD 4GB 393.0000 EA 105.0000 41,265.00
MEMORY DEVICE

4 DS850 HIGH SPEED DIGITAL 13.0000 EA 103,880.0000 1,350,440.00
IMAGE SCANNER

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01

11/17/2022 12/4/2022



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
2 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

with Steel Table, Reports Printer, Audit Printer, Start-Up Kit, Dust Cover, Battery Backup, 
Two (2) USB Cables, Initial Annual Firmware License, and Three (3) Standard 8GB Memory Devices

5 DS450 MODEL DS450 HIGH 69.0000 EA 45,511.0000 3,140,259.00
SPEED IMAGE SCANNER
with Steel Table, Reports Printer, Audit Printer, Start-Up Kit, Dust Cover, Battery Backup, 
Two (2) USB Cables, Initial Annual Firmware License, and Three (3) Standard 8GB Memory Devices

6 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL 1,377.0000 EA 3,204.0000 4,411,908.00
with Internal Backup Battery Soft-Sided Carrying Case, ADA Keypad, Headphones, 
Power Supply with AC Cord, Initial Annual Firmware Klicenses and One(1)Standard 4GB Memory Device

7 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE 93.0000 EA 4,815.0000 447,795.00
-REPORTING (BLENDED RATE)

8 DELL OPTIPLEX 5050 94.0000 EA 1,620.0000 152,280.00
SFF XCTO
● OptiPlex 5050 SFF XCTO
● Intel Core i5-6500 Processor (Quad Core, 6MB, 4T, 3.2GHz, 65W)
● OptiPlex 5050 SFF with 180W up to 85% efficient Power Supply
(80Plus Bronze)
● TPM Enabled
● 8GB DDR4 2400MHz (8GBX1) Memory
● 3.5-inch 500GB 7200rpm Hard Disk Drive
● AMD Radeon R5 430, 2GB (DP, SL-DVI-I)
● DVD+/-RW Bezel, Small Form Factor
● No Out-of-Band Systems Management
● Chassis Intrusion Switch SFF
● Dell KB216 Wired Multi-Media Keyboard English Black
● Dell MS116 Wired Mouse, Black
● Adobe Reader 11
● Waves Maxx Audio
● Includes Windows 10 Pro License, Microsoft Volume License Only
● Intel Core i5 Processor Label
● Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Plus Service
● ProSupport: Next Business Day Onsite 5 Years
● ProSupport: 7x24 Technical Support, 5 Years
● Dell 22 Monitor | P2217H

9 UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER 
SUPPLY

94.0000 EA 147.0000 13,818.00

SUPPLY (UPS) BATTERY BACKUP,
850 VA

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
3 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

(Workstations)

10 SYMANTEC ENDPOINT 94.0000 EA 61.0000 5,734.00
PROTECTION 14.2.0

11 WINDOWS 10 ENTERPRISE 94.0000 EA 128.0000 12,032.00
LTSC

12 OKI B432DN MONO LASER 94.0000 EA 416.0000 39,104.00
DUPLEX PRINTER

13 LD 6' USB S.0 A-B CABLE 6" 94.0000 EA 4.0000 376.00
USB CABLE

14 ES&S BITLOCKER SECURITY 134.0000 EA 66.0000 8,844.00
KEYS (128MB USB)

15 STAGING OF EMS 
WORKSTATIONS

94.0000 EA 1,300.0000 122,200.00

AT ES&S TECHNICAL SERVICES LAB
includes the installation, configuration, and testing of EMS workstation. 
Equipment is shipped to customer location
Physical installation of workstation and related hardware (printer, UPS, etc) performed by customer
EMS installation summary documentation provided to customer upon completion of off-site installation.

16 EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 301,965.0000 $ 1.0000 301,965.00

17 PROJECT MANAGEMENT DAY 10.0000 DY 1,450.0000 14,500.00

18 EQUIPMENT AND ELECTIONWARE 59.0000 EA 1,450.0000 85,550.00
REPORTING SOFTWARE TRAINING

19 ELECTIONWARE PYO SOFTWARE 15.0000 EA 1,450.0000 21,750.00
TRAINING

20 ELECTION ON-SITE SUPPORT 
EVENT

158.0000 EA 4,525.0000 714,950.00

(3 DAY ONSITE AT THE COUNTY)

21 EXTENDED WARRANTY - 
HARDWARE

1.0000 EA 646,680.0000 646,680.00

25 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 153.0000 11,016.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
4 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

For the period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

26  MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 2,613.0000 47,034.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

27 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,961.0000 137,270.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

28 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 21.0000 28,245.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY
For the period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

29 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 153.0000 11,016.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

30  MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 2,613.0000 47,034.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

31 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,961.0000 137,270.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

32 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 21.0000 28,245.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY
For the period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

33 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 153.0000 11,016.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

34  MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 2,613.0000 47,034.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
5 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

35 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,961.0000 137,270.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

36 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 21.0000 28,245.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY
For the period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

37 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 66.0000 4,752.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

38  MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 1,127.0000 20,286.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

39 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 846.0000 59,220.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY WITH
biennial maintenance
For the period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

40 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 9.0000 12,105.00
EXTENDED WARRANTY
For the period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

41 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 80.0000 YR 3,085.0000 246,800.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,
maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/21 to 6/30/22

42 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 80.0000 YR 3,085.0000 246,800.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,
maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/22 to 6/30/23

43 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 160.0000 YR 3,085.0000 493,600.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,
maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/23 to 6/30/24

44 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 80.0000 YR 3,193.0000 255,440.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
6 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

45 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 80.0000 YR 3,193.0000 255,440.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,
maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

46 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 80.0000 YR 3,305.0000 264,400.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,
maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

47 ELECTIONWARE SOFTWARE - 80.0000 YR 1,377.0000 110,160.00
REPORTING  -TOTAL LICENSE,
maintenance and support fees
For the Period 7/01/21 to 11/19/27

48 MODEL DS200 SCANNER  - 72.0000 YR 80.0000 5,760.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/21 to 6/30/22

49 MODEL DS850 SCANNER  - 18.0000 YR 1,575.0000 28,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/21 to 6/30/22

50 MODEL DS450 SCANNER  - 70.0000 YR 1,575.0000 110,250.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/21 to 6/30/22

51 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 55.0000 73,975.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/21 to 6/30/22

52 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 144.0000 YR 80.0000 11,520.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/22 to 6/30/23

53 MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 36.0000 YR 1,575.0000 56,700.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
7 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

support fees
For the Period 7/01/22 to 6/30/23

54 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 140.0000 YR 1,575.0000 220,500.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/22 to 6/30/23

55 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 2,770.0000 YR 55.0000 152,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/22 to 6/30/23

56 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 80.0000 5,760.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/23 to 6/30/24

57 MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 1,575.0000 28,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/23 to 6/30/24

58 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,575.0000 110,250.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/23 to 6/30/24

59 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 55.0000 73,975.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/23 to 6/30/24

60 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 80.0000 5,760.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

61 MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 1,575.0000 28,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

62 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,575.0000 110,250.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
8 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

support fees
For the Period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

63 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 55.0000 73,975.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/24 to 6/30/25

64 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 80.0000 5,760.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

65 MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 1,575.0000 28,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

66 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,575.0000 110,250.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

67 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 55.0000 73,975.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/25 to 6/30/26

68 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 80.0000 5,760.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

69 MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 1,575.0000 28,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

70 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,575.0000 110,250.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

71 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 55.0000 73,975.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
9 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

support fees
For the Period 7/01/26 to 6/30/27

72 MODEL DS200 SCANNER - 72.0000 YR 80.0000 5,760.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

73 MODEL DS850 SCANNER - 18.0000 YR 1,575.0000 28,350.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

74 MODEL DS450 SCANNER - 70.0000 YR 1,575.0000 110,250.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

75 EXPRESSVOTE BMD TERMINAL - 1,345.0000 YR 55.0000 73,975.00
TOTAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND
support fees
For the Period 7/01/27 to 11/19/27

76 TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE FOR THE 870,900.0000 $ -1.0000 -870,900.00
FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT:
Model 100 Scanner With Ballot Box
Model 650 Scanner Automark

77 8GB SECURE THUMB DRIVE 90.0000 EA 210.0000 18,900.00

78 EXPRESS VOTE THERMAL 270.0000 EA 23.7500 6,412.50
ACTIVATION CARD - 14 INCH
(250pp)

79 ELECTION MANAGEMENT 13.0000 EA 3,958.0000 51,454.00
SYSTEM PACKAGE - STANDALONE

PART #FY8881

80 DAILY ON-SITE CERTIFIED 31.0000 DY 2,300.0000 71,300.00
TECHNICIAN RATE

81 DAILY OFF-SITE 5.0000 DY 1,400.0000 7,000.00
PLANNING RATE

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
10 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

82 AUDIO: LANGUAGE 12.0000 EA 288.8200 3,465.84
SET-UP ENGLISH

83 AUDIO: LANGUAGE 1.0000 EA 288.8200 288.82
SET-UP SPANISH

84 AUDIO: LANGUAGE EA 435.8100 435.81
SET-UP OTHER LANGUAGES

85 AUDIO: BALLOT FACES EA 11.8500 11.85

86 AUDIO: CONTESTS / ISSUES 13.0000 EA 11.8500 154.05

87 AUDIO: CANDIDATES / YES-NO 26.0000 EA 8.2000 213.20

88 AUDIO: POLITICAL PARTIES 26.0000 EA 5.9000 153.40

89 AUDIO: EA 17.4300 17.43
PROPOSITIONS / AMENDMENTS / INSTRUCTIONS

90 AUDIO: EA 0.3000 0.30
PROPOSITIONS / AMENDMENTS / INSTRUCTIONS
(PER WORD OVER 1,200 WORDS)

91 AUDIO: RESUBMISSION EA 288.8200 288.82
ENGLISH / SPANISH

92 AUDIO: RESUBMISSION EA 393.7500 393.75
OTHER LANGUAGES

93 LAYOUT - PDF 198.0000 EA 5.6300 1,114.74
FILE EXTRACTION

94 PUBLICATION BALLOT 5.0000 EA 160.8800 804.40
CREATION

95 SAMPLE BALLOT CREATION 3.0000 EA 33.7800 101.34

96 LAYOUT CHARGE: 413.0000 EA 16.8900 6,975.57
1 TO 500 FACES

97 LAYOUT CHARGE: EA 14.1000 14.10
501+ FACES

98 LAYOUT CHARGE: EA 33.7800 33.78

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
11 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

1 TO 500 FACES
(OTHER LANGUAGES)

99 LAYOUT CHARGE: EA 28.1500 28.15
501+ FACES
(OTHER LANGUAGES)

100 BOD ELECTION 2.0000 EA 450.0000 900.00
SET-UP B&W

101 UNIQUE PDF CREATION 396.0000 EA 1.6500 653.40
(NO WARRANTY)

102 UNIQUE PDF CREATION 57.0000 EA 1.0000 57.00
(UNDER WARRANTY)

103 CODING BALLOT 2,028.0000 EA 0.2500 507.00

104 ABSENTEE BALLOT 42,030.0000 EA 0.2500 10,507.50

105 ABSENTEE BALLOT 9,650.0000 EA 0.2700 2,605.50
FOLD THIRD

106 SAMPLE BALLOT 1,255.0000 EA 0.2500 313.75

107 TEST BALLOT 4,821.0000 EA 0.2500 1,205.25

108 ELECTION DAY BALLOT 224,800.0000 EA 0.2500 56,200.00

109 ELECTION DAY BALLOT 1,245.0000 EA 0.2700 336.15
FOLD THIRD

110 BALLOT PRINTING EA 0.0300 0.03
BACKSIDE

111 BALLOT STUB EA 0.0300 0.03
NUMBERING

112 BALLOT SCORING EA 0.0200 0.02

113 BALLOT COLOR BAR EA 0.0200 0.02

114 BALLOT EXPEDITE EA 150.0000 150.00
SHIPPING FEE

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
12 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

115 STANDARD 4GB 336.0000 EA 105.0000 35,280.00
MEMORY DEVICE

116 BASE CHARGE: 12.0000 EA 418.7600 5,025.12
CENTRAL TABULATOR

117 BASE CHARGE: 12.0000 EA 418.7600 5,025.12
REPORTING SETUP

118 BALLOT FACES 413.0000 EA 11.9600 4,939.48

119 BALLOT TYPES 12.0000 EA 59.8500 718.20

120 HEADERS EA 1.6600 1.66
(CENTRAL TABULATORS)

121 RE-CODING FEE EA 418.7600 418.76

122 CONTESTS / ISSUES 12.0000 EA 14.3700 172.44

123 PRECINCTS 413.0000 EA 6.0100 2,482.13

124 CANDIDATE / RESPONSES 36.0000 EA 6.0100 216.36

125 MEDIA BURN-EQC 16.0000 EA 11.2600 180.16

126 MEDIA BURN-EV 416.0000 EA 11.2600 4,684.16
BMD POLL

127 MEDIA BURN 38.0000 EA 11.2600 427.88
CENTRAL SCANNER

128 MEDIA BURN 9.0000 EA 11.2600 101.34
REPORTING KEY

129 ELECTRONIC TRANSFER EA 140.7700 140.77
FILES

130 SOS MEDIA EA 56.3100 56.31

131 CUSTOM PUBLICATION EA 350.0000 350.00
BALLOT CREATION

132 ESSIM TEST DECK CREATION EA 281.5300 281.53
(DOES NOT INCLUDE PRINT COSTS)

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

PAGE ORDER DATE
13 of 13 11/15/22

BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
     9814515 JOY FISCHER (AS)     CONTRACT NUMBER

VENDOR NUMBER: 1983823 88525  O4

______________
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISH0003|NISH0003  20210628

Line Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Unit
Price

Extended
Price

133 AUTO TEST DECK EA 160.8800 160.88
PDF CREATION

134 AUTO TEST DECK PDF EA 20.0000 20.00
CREATION PER STYLE ($200 MIN)

135 BALLOT ASSIGNMENT CHART EA 394.1400 394.14

136 DOWNLOAD RESULTS FROM 
MEDIA

EA 58.0200 58.02

137 ERM STATE UTILITY FILE EA 394.1400 394.14

138 ELECTION SITE 1.0000 DY 1,100.0000 1,100.00
SUPPORT EVENT
(ONE - DAY SARPY / DOUGLAS / LANCASTER)

Total Order 15,746,546.10

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
Amendment Three 

Voting Systems and Support 
Administered by the State of Utah, Department of Purchasing and General Services 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement No: AR2762 
Election Systems & Software, Inc. 

(hereinafter “Contractor”) 
And 

State of Nebraska 
(hereinafter “State”) 

 
Participating State Contract Number 88525 O4 

 

Page 1   

THIS AMENDMENT Three is by and between the State of Nebraska (“Participating State/Entity”), and 
Election Systems & Software, Inc. (Contractor). 
 
WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract specifically state that the contract may be amended per 
agreement by both parties.  The State of Nebraska wishes to continue to take advantage of the 
existing contract.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 
 
1. The vendor contact information is hereby deleted and superseded with the following: 

 
Vendor Contact: Angie Frison 
Phone: 402-968-8758 
Email: angie.frison@essvote.com 
 

2. Lines 80-138 will be added to the contract as follows: 
 
 

Line Description 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure Unit Price 

80 
DAILY ON-SITE CERTIFIED 
TECHNICIAN RATE 31 DY 2,300.00 

81 
DAILY OFF-SITE  
PLANNING RATE 5 DY 1,400.00 

82 
AUDIO:  LANGUAGE  
SET-UP ENGLISH 12 EA 288.82 

83 
AUDIO:  LANGUAGE  
SET-UP SPANISH 1 EA 288.82 

84 
AUDIO:  LANGUAGE  
SET-UP OTHER LANGUAGES 0 EA 435.81 

85 AUDIO:  BALLOT FACES 0 EA 11.85 

86 AUDIO:  CONTESTS/ISSUES 13 EA 11.85 

87 AUDIO:  CANDIDATES/YES-NO 26 EA 8.20 

88 AUDIO:  POLITICAL PARTIES 26 EA 5.90 

89 
AUDIO:  
PROPOSITIONS/AMENDMENTS/INSTRUCTIONS 0 EA 17.43 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
Amendment Three 

Voting Systems and Support 
Administered by the State of Utah, Department of Purchasing and General Services 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement No: AR2762 
Election Systems & Software, Inc. 

(hereinafter “Contractor”) 
And 

State of Nebraska 
(hereinafter “State”) 

 
Participating State Contract Number 88525 O4 

 

Page 2   

Line Description 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure Unit Price 

90 

AUDIO:  
PROPOSITIONS/AMENDMENTS/INSTRUCTIONS 
(PER WORD OVER 1,200 WORDS) 0 EA 0.30 

91 
AUDIO:  RESUBMISSION  
ENGLISH/SPANISH 0 EA 288.82 

92 
AUDIO:  RESUBMISSION  
OTHER LANGUAGES 0 EA 393.75 

93 
LAYOUT - PDF  
FILE EXTRACTION 198 EA 5.63 

94 
PUBLICATION BALLOT  
CREATION 5 EA 160.88 

95 SAMPLE BALLOT CREATION 3 EA 33.78 

96 
LAYOUT CHARGE:   
1 TO 500 FACES 413 EA 16.89 

97 LAYOUT CHARGE:  501+ FACES 0 EA 14.10 

98 

LAYOUT CHARGE:   
1 TO 500 FACES  
(OTHER LANGUAGES) 0 EA 33.78 

99 
LAYOUT CHARGE:   
501+ FACES (OTHER LANGUAGES) 0 EA 28.15 

100 BOD ELECTION SETUP - B&W 2 EA 450.00 

101 
UNIQUE PDF CREATION  
(NO WARRANTY) 396 EA 1.65 

102 
UNIQUE PDF CREATION  
(UNDER WARRANTY) 57 EA 1.00 

103 CODING BALLOT 2,028 EA 0.25 

104 ABSENTEE BALLOT 42,030 EA 0.25 

105 
ABSENTEE BALLOT – 
FOLD THIRD 9,650 EA 0.27 

106 SAMPLE BALLOT 1,255 EA 0.25 

107 TEST BALLOT 4,821 EA 0.25 

108 ELECTION DAY BALLOT 224,800 EA 0.25 

109 
ELECTION DAY BALLOT –  
FOLD THIRD 1,245 EA 0.27 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
Amendment Three 

Voting Systems and Support 
Administered by the State of Utah, Department of Purchasing and General Services 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement No: AR2762 
Election Systems & Software, Inc. 

(hereinafter “Contractor”) 
And 

State of Nebraska 
(hereinafter “State”) 

 
Participating State Contract Number 88525 O4 

 

Page 3   

Line Description 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure Unit Price 

110 BALLOT PRINTING BACKSIDE 0 EA 0.03 

111 BALLOT STUB/NUMBERING 0 EA 0.03 

112 BALLOT SCORING 0 EA 0.02 

113 BALLOT COLOR BAR 0 EA 0.02 

114 BALLOT EXPEDITE SHIPPING FEE 0 EA 150.00 

115 STANDARD 4GB MEMORY DEVICE 336 EA 105.00 

116 
BASE CHARGE:   
CENTRAL TABULATOR 12 EA 418.76 

117 
BASE CHARGE:   
REPORTING SETUP 12 EA 418.76 

118 BALLOT FACES 413 EA 11.96 

119 BALLOT TYPES 12 EA 59.85 

120 
HEADERS  
(CENTRAL TABULATORS) 0 EA 1.66 

121 RE-CODING FEE 0 EA 418.76 

122 CONTESTS/ISSUES 12 EA 14.37 

123 PRECINCTS 413 EA 6.01 

124 CANDIDATE/RESPONSES 36 EA 6.01 

125 MEDIA BURN-EQC 16 EA 11.26 

126 MEDIA BURN-EV BMD POLL 416 EA 11.26 

127 MEDIA BURN-CENTRAL SCANNER 38 EA 11.26 

128 MEDIA BURN-REPORTING KEY 9 EA 11.26 

129 ELECTRONIC TRANSFER FILES 0 EA 140.77 

130 SOS MEDIA 0 EA 56.31 

131 
CUSTOM PUBLICATION  
BALLOT CREATION 0 EA 350.00 

132 
ESSIM TEST DECK CREATION  
(DOES NOT INCLUDE PRINT COSTS) 0 EA 281.53 

133 AUTO TEST DECK PDF CREATION 0 EA 160.88 

134 
AUTO TEST DECK PDF  
CREATION PER STYLE ($200 MIN) 0 EA 20.00 

135 BALLOT ASSIGNMENT CHART 0 EA 394.14 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
Amendment Three 

Voting Systems and Support 
Administered by the State of Utah, Department of Purchasing and General Services 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement No: AR2762 
Election Systems & Software, Inc. 

(hereinafter “Contractor”) 
And 

State of Nebraska 
(hereinafter “State”) 

 
Participating State Contract Number 88525 O4 

 

Page 4   

Line Description 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure Unit Price 

136 DOWNLOAD RESULTS FROM MEDIA 0 EA 58.02 

137 ERM STATE UTILITY FILE 0 EA 394.14 

138 
ELECTION SITE SUPPORT EVENT 
(ONE-DAY SARPY/DOUGLAS/LANCASTER) 1 DY 1,100.00 

 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of 
execution by both parties below. 
 

State of Nebraska Contractor: Election Systems & Software, Inc. 

By: 
 

By: 

Name:  Michelle Potts 
 

Name: 

Title: Interim Materiel Administrator 
 

Title: 

Date: Date: 

 

    
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4E9C459-DD58-4577-A149-EEC4FD153C01

Dick Jablonski

VP of Finance

12/1/2022
12/4/2022


